will be conducted as follows:  

Mandatory Tender Offer Terms and Conditions 

1. Number of Shares in the Mandatory Tender Offer 

October 6, 2025, and October 10, 2025, the New Controller conducted an Acquisition of the Company 

by purchasing 1,500,000,000 (One billion five hundred million) shares or approximately 43.78% (forty-

three point seventy-eight percent) ownership of the Company from Junaedi, Hendrik Saputra, and 

Nanang Saputra. In accordance with the Financial Services Authority Regulation (POJK) No. 9/2018, 

following the completion of the Acquisition, the New Controller is required to conduct a Mandatory 

Tender Offer. 

The New Controller hereby announces that it will carry out a Mandatory Tender Offer for the shares 

owned by the Entitled Shareholders (as defined below) in an amount of up to 1,715,765,790 (One billion 

seven hundred fifteen million seven hundred sixty-five thousand seven hundred ninety) shares or 

approximately 50.08% (fifty point zero eight percent) of the issued and fully paid capital of the Company, 

with a nominal value of Rp20 (twenty Rupiah) per share, and the Mandatory Tender Offer Price is Rp54.47 

(fifty-four point forty-seven Rupiah) per share. The value of the Mandatory Tender Offer is up to 

Rp93,457,762,581 (Ninety-three billion four hundred fifty-seven million seven hundred sixty-two 

thousand five hundred eighty-one Rupiah). The New Controller has declared that it has sufficient funds 

to carry out the settlement and payment for this MTO. 

2. Entitled Applicants 

Shareholders who are eligible to participate in this MTO are Shareholders of the Company who have